will  affect  the  consolidated  entity’s  income  or  the  value  of  its  holdings  of  financial  instruments.  The  objective  of

market  risk  management  is  to  manage  and  control  market  risk  exposures  within  acceptable  parameters,  while

optimising the return.

Currency risk

The consolidated entity undertakes certain  transactions denominated  in  foreign currency and  is exposed  to  foreign

currency risk through foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the consolidated entity’s interest‐bearing financial

instruments was:

2015 2014

Variable rate instruments

Financial  assets 2,255,625   3,570,239

2,255,625   3,570,239

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit

or  loss by  the  amounts  shown below. This  analysis  assumes  that  all other  variables,  in particular  foreign  currency

rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Profit or loss Equity
100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp

AUD AUD AUD AUD

30 June 2015

Variable rate instruments 22,556   (22,556)   22,556   (22,556)

Cash flow sensitivity   22,556   (22,556)   22,556   (22,556)

30 June 2014

Variable rate instruments 35,702   (35,702)   35,702   (35,702)

35,702   (35,702)   35,702   (35,702)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The  fair  values  of  financial  assets  and  liabilities,  together with  the  carrying  amounts  shown  in  the  statement  of

financial position, are as follows:

Carrying amount Fair Value Carrying amount Fair Value

2015 2014

AUD AUD AUD AUD

Loans  and receivables 814,574   814,574   1,291,348   1,291,348

Cash and cash equivalents 2,255,635   2,255,635   3,570,239   3,570,239

Trade and other payables (1,130,041)   (1,130,041)   (1,823,598)   (1,823,598)

1,940,168   1,940,168   3,037,989   3,037,989

Capital Management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and

to  sustain  future  development  of  the  business.  The  Board  of Directors monitors  the  return  on  capital, which  the

consolidated entity defines as net operating income divided by total shareholders’ equity.

TRANSERV  ENERGY  LTD   Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

2015 ANNUAL REPORT  Page | 56

2015 2014

Equity attributable to shareholders  of the Company 66,952,804   66,952,804